TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM472258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
cpap2me, Inc.		03/26/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Verus Healthcare, Inc.	
Street Address:	725 Cool Springs Blvd., Suite 300	
City:	Franklin	
State/Country: TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37067	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87762171	SLEEP8
Serial Number:	87770542	SLEEP8

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6158008918

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a few number, if provided if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-800-8919

Email: amy@everhartlawfirm.com, admin@everhartlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Amy J. Everhart

Address Line 1: 202 Fifth Avenue South

Address Line 4: Franklin, TENNESSEE 37064

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy J. Everhart
SIGNATURE:	/Amy J. Everhart/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark assignment SIGNED from cpap2me to Verus 3.26.18#page1.tif source=Trademark assignment SIGNED from cpap2me to Verus 3.26.18#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006361 FRAME: 0531

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made and effective as of March 26, 2018, from cpap2me, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), to Verus Healthcare, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE"):

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the word trademark SLEEP8 and the logo mark pictured below:

sleep8

(collectively, the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods and services on which the Marks are used (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, on or about January 19 and January 25, 2018, applications for registration of the Marks were filed in the name of ASSIGNOR in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Serial Nos. 87762171 and 87770542, which applications are pending; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to confirm by this document its conveyance, transfer, assignment, delivery, and contribution to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the Property as of the effective date of March 26, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Marks and the Property, including, without limitation, (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services in respect upon which the Marks are used and for which the Marks are or shall be registered, (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Marks and/or the Property, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks and/or the Property; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks and/or the Property.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the power to enter into this assignment; and that the rights transferred in this assignment are free of any liens, encumbrances or adverse claims. ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary to secure, complete or vest in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Marks and the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has duty executed under seal and delivered this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

CPAP2ME, INC.
sy: Kobit mmit skill I
Title: <u>(FO</u>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006361 FRAME: 0532

	State of Tennessee					
Λ.	[County of VV] [] (Wen 5 UI)					
40	Debt May 2nd,	2018,	before	me,	personally	appeared
	MM It I I Proyed to me on t	he basis of	satisfactory	evidenc	e to be the per	rson whose
Serve	name is subscribed to the within instrument and	d acknowle	edged to me	e that (s)	he executed the	he same in
	his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her significant	gnature on	the instrume	ent (s)he	executed the in	astrument.
(WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	CS. TEI				

TRADEMARK REEL: 006361 FRAME: 0533

RECORDED: 05/02/2018